Manual for
BAL.NR.00 0390 15

MIXING PUMP
PFTGSc

LT e I
B ,H\J.yﬁv_m..
>, A\

=

¥ )

i

WE KEEP THINGS MOVING

I’I"I'Uj






PFTG5c 1

Introduction Version 02.2003

Dear Customer,

Congratulations! You have just made a quality purchase.

The PFT G 5 c is a state-of-the-art machine designed to withstand the tough conditions of construction sites.

Always keep this manual with the machine. The manual provides you with vital information about the
machine’s functions. Read the manual thoroughly before you operate the machine. PFT will not be liable for
accidents and malfunctions that are caused by incorrect operation. Proper operation and maintenance will
make the PFT G 5 ¢ a dependable construction aid.

The PFT G 5 c abides by the stringent safety standards of the German Builder's Guild and has been granted
the Guild’s certification of approval.

This manual is copyright. No part of this manual or its technical specifications and drawings may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying or otherwise, without the express written consent of PFT Putz- und Férdertechnik GmbH & Co.
KG. Unauthorized reproduction will lead to legal action. All rights reserved.

© PFT Putz- und Fordertechnik GmbH & Co. KG

PFT

v)




PFTG5c 2

PFT-Sales Instructions Version 02.2003

First inspection after delivery

It is mandatory that all delivery technicians check the machine settings at the end of the first spraying
operation. Factory settings can change during the initial phase of operation. If necessary, resetting should

take place right after initial run, without which faults are likely to set in.

After handing over the machine and approx. two hours after the initial operation, delivery technicians must
inspect the following items and settings:

Water safety switch

Pump pressure, back pressure

Pressure relief valve on compressor

Air nozzle tube (Spraying pattern)

Air safety switch

Compressor pressure switch

Remote control switch

Pressure reducing valve

© ® N g kw0 Db~

Motor safety switch

NOTE!
WARRANTY CARD MUST BE FILLED AND RETURNED TO PFT.
NO WARRANTY WITHOUT WARRANTY CARD!

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 3

Contects Version 02.2003
Yoo 183 o] o RSSO PRROPR PRSP A
L0701 (=T | =P RP 3
L Y= 1= PSPPSR PP RS 4
LA o T N g E= (1 = USRS 5
Operating and Display EIEMENTS......cooo i e s e e e s e e s sbee e e s earee e e e nnneas 6
NN g E= (1= USRS 7
L@ F= Lo [0 VN To7 o o = PSSP 8
DeSCrPtION Of FUNCHIONS. ....ceiiitieie ittt st e e bt e e s bt et e e sb e e e e e sbb e e e e sbeeeeesneeeeesannneeeaans 9
BasiC Safety INSITUCHIONS ......oii e st e e e s b e e e sabee e e e sanee e e e nnreas .10
ST 11T TSRS 12
1V To g ¢= U U o o SRS PR 13
Setting UP the MaCKHINE ..ottt bttt e bt e e s st e e s be e e sab e e s abe e eneeesabeeennes 16
Mortar Consistency/Spraying Gun and NOZzZIES (CaPS) . ..uuveeeeiuiiieeiiiie e 21
L) T U o] e o T @) o= =il ] o [T 21
Ending Operation and Cleaning ProCEAUIE ........coooiiiii et e s e e s sneee s 22
L@ =T o] 1= SRR .24
Procedures for Power Failure/Water SUPPlY Failure...........ooi oo 26
Procedures fOr HOSE BIOCKS ........eiiiiiiiieiii ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e s aneen e e e e e e e e aannneneeeas 26
Procedures for SUDZErO TEMPEIATUIES. ......coi ittt e sttt e e s e e s aane e e e s snneeeessnnaeeens 27
LA E] o1 o S PRSP PPPPPOPPPPPN 28
Y =TT g] (=T 0= U o= ST PPRPRR 29
LN oTot T T 1= PSRRI 30
T o T L= = Uy B L] RSP 31
(071 o101y = To | - o o HE TSR 32
TECNNICAI DALA ...t e e s r e e e st e e e e e n e e s e e e n e e nnne e s re e nreeaa 52

PFT

v)



PFTG5c

4

Overview Version 02.2003
12 S
&
\ o
17 %
16 : §
6"
15 o @Fﬁﬁ
1h—] K '
)
13—2 5 5
S L)
12 9
® S 6

M

9 = 8
1. Mixing motor 10. Water connection
2. Star wheel 11. Water inlet
3. Protection grille 12. Control box
4. Hopper 13. Mixing tube
5.  Water pump 14. Mixing tube lock
6. Chassis 15. Tilted flange
7.  Star wheel motor 16. Fast lock
8. Compressor 17. Motor power cable
9. Rotor / Stator Twister

PFT

v)




PFTG5c

Water Armature

Version 02.2003

@J\ ,
h=')
¢

Va
\&/'_
,((%@;

A\
\ “-‘Q(

€
%)
n{
£

NN

\

O

(

2R O

Water to mixing tube

Water outlet valve

Water pressure safety switch

Water connection from mains or tank
Pressure reducing valve

Solenoid valve

7. Water outlet

8. Needle valve

9. Water flow meter

10. Pre-water gauge pressure

11. Post-water gauge pressure

PFT

v)



PFTG5c

Operating and Display Elements

6

Version 02.2003

© N o o A~ 0w b=

Display lamp : fault in system
Display lamp : direction of rotation
Main reversing switch

Socket : compressor 16 A

Socket : water pump 16 A
Schuko — socket 230 V, 16 A
Socket : mixing pump

Blind plug 4-pin

9. Sockets for main 32 A

10. Remote control socket 42 V

11. Hand — 0 — automatic star wheel
12. Display lamp : on

13. Display lamp : off

14. Water flow button

15. Blue switch : pump motor reverse

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 7

Air Armature Version 02.2003

1. Air from compressor 4. Air pressure manometer
2. Reverse valve 10.  Air pressure safety switch
3. Switch off compressor 11.  Air to spraying gun

PFT

v)



PFTG5c

Icons

8

Version 02.2003

Drives

Star wheel

Water pump

Compressor

Vibrator

Instructions

Manual operation

Automatic operation

Water

Air

max. 40

Faults
Motor safety switch off

No material

No water pressure

Wrong direction

At subzero temperatures empty
All water

Do not insert hand into operating
machine

Maximum operating pressure 40
bar

PFT




PFTG5c 9

Description of Functions Version 02.2003

The PFT G 5 c is a continuous mixing pump for factory-blended dry mortar. It can be

filled either by means of bags, a delivery hood or an injection hood.

FOLLOW ALL MATERIAL MIXING INSTRUCTIONS FROM MORTAR
MANUFACTURER!

The G 5 c consists of individual portable components (modules) whose handy
dimensions and low weight allow for quick and easy transportation.

NOTE THE FOLLOWING CONNECTIONS WHILE OPERATING:

Electrical Panel — Control box

Control box - Pump Motor

Control box — Star Wheel

Control box - Compressor
Compressor — Air-Water Manifold
Water Mains — Air-Water Manifold

Air- Water Manifold — Air Hose

Air Hose — Spraying Gun

Mixing Tube — Mortar Pressure Gauge

Mortar Pressure Gauge — Mortar Hose

o2 © 0N o g~ b~

- O

Mortar Hose — Spraying Gun

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 10

Basic Safety Instructions Version 02.2003

The following terms and symbols are used in this manual to highlight important

information:

NOTE:

Information for running the machine efficiently.

WARNING!

Precautionary information for the prevention of accidents.

WARNING!

The machine should only be operated in perfect working conditions. Comply with all

safety instructions in this manual! Rectify all defects and faults immediately. Proper
machine operation includes full compliance with all operating instructions, carrying
out specified inspections, and complying with maintenance instructions. Turn to
page 3 12 05 402, Pt. 20 for more information.

The most important safety instructions follow. Please read them thoroughly.
Comply with these instructions in order to get reliable quality service from the

machine.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 11

Basic Safety Instructions Version 02.2003

1. Follow all safety instructions on the machine. Ensure that all instructions are legible.

2. Inspect the machine once every shift for visible damages and defects. Stop operating the
machine immediately if you notice any changes in safety or operating behavior. Notify the
construction site supervisor immediately.

3. Do not make any changes to the machine that can jeopardize its safety. Always consult
the machine dealer first. Do not tamper with the machine by equipping it with extra
“safety devices".

4. All spare parts should conform to our technical specifications. Only use spare parts
manufactured by PFT.

5. Only trained personnel should operate the machine. Clearly designate all lines of
responsibility for operation, equipping, maintenance and repairs.

6. Technicians undergoing training in the operation of the machine should be supervised by
experienced personnel.

7. Only qualified personnel should work on the machine’s electrical system. All electrical
work should only take place under the supervision of a qualified electrician and should
comply with electro-technical safety regulations.

8. Observe all instructions for switching the machine on and off. Watch display lamps for
signals.

9. When the machine is completely switched off for maintenance and repair work, ensure
that it cannot switch back on accidently. Do this by switching off the main switch, removing
the key or by attaching a warning sign to the main switch.

10. Before cleaning the machine with a water jet, seal all openings as water should not enter
electrical parts or caddy. Cover electric motors and control boxes thoroughly. After
cleaning remove all seals and covers.

11. Use only original fuses with prescribed amps.

12. If work has to be carried out on a voltage-conducting component, a second technician
should stand by to switch off mains in case of an emergency.

13. Disconnect the machine from the mains before you move it, even if you are only moving it
a short distance. Reconnect the machine to the mains properly before starting up again.

14. Set up the machine on stable ground. Secure it from rolling away or moving during
operation.

15. Lay out all conveying hoses safely. Do not rest them on sharp edges.
16. Depressurize all conveying systems before dismantling conveying hoses.

17. While unclogging hoses stand away from the machine to avoid injury through high
pressure discharges of mortar. Always wear safety goggles. No other person should be
close to the machine when unclogging measures are under way.

18. Use appropriate noise reduction measures if you exceed a noise level of 85 dB(A) while
operating the machine.

19. Use the following accessories while spraying, if necessary,: safety goggles, construction
site boots, safety clothing, gloves, inhalation mask, skin safety cream.

20. Have the machine inspected at least once a year by a qualified person. The machine
should also be inspected otherwise as required.

OQ

OQ0

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 12

Settings Version 02.2003

Safety Switches

Machine on Mashine off
Water 2,2 bar 1,9 bar
Air 2,0 bar 3,0 bar

Compressor Safety Valve
5,0 bar against completely closed air pipe (factory setting and secured with knurled
screw)

Pressure reducing valve
1,9 bar at max. water flow

Motor safety switch

kw Voltage term
Transformer 0,8A Q2
Vibrator/ Compressor 16 A Q3
Water pump 19A Q4
Star wheel 0,55 kW 1,8A Q6
Pump motor 5,5 kW 12 A Q7

Gap : Air Nozzle Pipe

The gap between the air nozzle tube and spraying cap should correspond to the
diameter of the spraying cap.
e.g.: 14 mm spraying cap = 14 mm gap

Rotation direction of Star Wheel

The star wheel is generally independent of the rotation direction. While using a
SILOMAT conveying system, we recommend clockwise rotation (factory setting). This
will ensure that the pump motor will rotate in the right direction.

Star Wheel

Distance between star wheel and hopper base: approx. 8 mm (factory setting)

Rule of Thumb:

m A4

A ﬁli 1,5 x diameter of largest grain of the dry mortar. Fit a star wheel distance disk
\|||| ||\|\ (Item No. 20 10 19 00) for coarse-grained plasters.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c

Mortar Pump

13

Version 02.2003

The PFT G 5 c is equipped with the TWISTER D5-2,5 pumping system.

Rotor und Stator are wear and tear parts. Inspect them regularly!

Pressure
Rule of thumb

1,0 bar dynamic pressure per meter (conveying hose 25 mm): for gypsum plasters
0,2 - 0,3 bar dynamic pressure per meter (conveying hose 35 mm): for floor screed

The back pressure should be at least 40% of the conveying pressure.

Example:

25 bar conveying pressure (with water) should result in approx. 12 bar back pressure
when the machine is switched off. In the case of gypsum plasters 18-26 bar conveying
pressure should result in approx. 7-8 bar back pressure when the machine is switched
off.

WARNING!

Use of a mortar pressure gauge is mandatory in accordance with accident prevention
regulations of the Builder’s Guild.

PFT Mortar Pressure Gauge 25 mm Item No. 20 21 70 01
35mm Item No. 20 21 72 00

PFT Mortar Pressure Gauges monitor the mortar consistency efficiently and easily.
The mortar pressure gauge is delivered with the machine.

Some of its advantages:

- Precise regulation of mortar consistency.

- Constant monitoring of conveying pressure.

- Early detection of clogging or overload of pump motor.

- Produces zero pressure.

- Contributes to the safety of operating personnel.

- Durability of pump components.

PFT Pump Components

New pump components with a conveying hose of 10 m should attain a conveying
pressure of approx. 15 - 25 bar respectively and maintain a back pressure of approx.
8 - 12 bar before and after the first spraying. Use the PFT Pressure Tester with
coupling and outlet tap to monitor back pressure.

(Item No. 20 21 68 10)

While fitting and removing pump components, see to it that the main switch is switched
off during assembly.

NOTE:

- anew stator or rotor require a run-in time. Reliable pressure readings can only be
made after one spraying operation.

- Pump components that neither attain the required conveying pressure nor maintain
the required back pressure are worn out. REPLACE them immediately.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c

Mortar Pump

14

Version 02.2003

While using adjustable pumps, see to it that :
- the main switch is switched off during assembly.
- the stator protrudes evenly at the ends.

- the pin [1] is between the clamping jaws so that the stator cannot move.
- all screws on the clamp are tightened evenly.

- the tie rods are not too tight, and the stator ends in the flanges are firm and
centrally placed.

- a new stator and rotor require a run-in time. Reliable pressure readings can only be
made after one spraying operation.

- Pump components that neither attain the necessary conveying pressure nor
maintain the necessary back pressure are worn out. Replace them immediately.

Checking the conveying pressure and back pressure

- Connect a 10 m conveying hose.
- Couple the pressure tester with outlet tap to the end of hose.
- Open valve.

- Switch on machine and let water run through it until water emerges from the outlet
tap (deaerate hose).

- Shut valve.

- Run the pump under pressure until pressure no longer increases.

- Switch off machine.

- If you do not have the required pressure, replace maintenance-free pump.
- The adjustable pump can either be tightened with a clamp or replaced.

- Check back pressure.

Maintain a back pressure of approx 14 bar through the rotor/stator pump
(D5-2,5 TWISTER) in the hose.

NOTE:

The testing pressure with water should be approx. 5-10 bar above the anticipated
mortar pumping pressure!

Example:

20 m conveying hose (25 mm o) with gypsum mortar requires the pump to be
operated at approx. 20 - 25 bar.

If the rotor is placed improperly in the stator, a gurgling sound will occur and water will
flow back into the mixing chamber. Find the proper position in which the rotor seals
with the stator by repeatedly switching the machine on and off.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 15

Mortar Pump Version 02.2003

NOTE!

1. Stator TWISTER D5-2,5 can be used up to 25 bar operating pressure.

2. The maximum pumping distance depends on the viscosity of the mortar. Coarse-
grained heavy mortar does not flow easily whereas fluid mortars, filling
compounds and floor screed flow easily.

Use thick mortar hoses if you exceed an operating pressure of 25 bar.

To avoid machine breakdowns and excessive wear and tear of the pump motor,
mixing shaft and pump always use ORIGINAL PFT parts such as :

PFT Rotors
PFT Stators

PFT Mortar Pressure Hoses
PFT Clamps
PFT Mixing shafts

All these components are compatible with each other and form a single construction
unit. If you do not adhere to these recommendations, you stand to forfeit your warranty
rights. The quality of the mortar you are producing will also suffer.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 16

Setting up the machine Version 02.2003

- Transport all machine modules as close as possible to construction site.
(for assembly see Transport page 3 12 01 419)

- Lock the rollers before starting the machine.

- Connect the water system with a 34" hose. Open water supply to deaerate and
clean hose. Close water supply.

- Connect water hose to water pump.

Shut deaeration valves on water manifold.

The fitted water (booster) pump can be used if water pressure falls below 2,5 bar.

Hand

- Water pump runs continuously (cleaning of hose).
0

- Water pump is switched off.

Automatic

- Water pump runs simultaneously with mixing pump (if you are using stored water
from a tank).

WARNING!

While working with water from a tank fit the suction inlet with a water filter
(Item No.00 00 69 06 ) (deaeration).

The machine should only be connected to an electrical panel with 32 A and a Fl safety
switch that conforms to regulations. The connection cable should conform to the
version HO7 RN-F 5x4,0 mmz2. For 5-pin connection use the Schuko socket for all 230V
gadgets (e.g portable lamps).

We recommend the use of PFT power cable 5x4,0 mm2, 50m with CEE plug and
coupling (Item No. 20 42 39 00).

Before the caddy has power supply, see to it that :
- Main reversing switch is switched off (Position “0“, lockable).

- Water pump switch, star wheel switch and compressor switch are switched to “0*.
- Deactivate blind plug.

Connect pump motor (7-pin plug)

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 17

Setting up the machine Version 02.2003

Connect power plug

% Follow these instructions:
Main reversing switch should be on position |

If red lamp lights up (change direction of rotation), PFT G 5 ¢ will not turn on. Change
direction of rotation at main reversing switch.

If the direction of rotation is wrong, follow these instructions:

You can lock the main reversing switch by pushing the direction plate either to the right
or to the left. With that you have chosen the direction of rotation. If the switch is turned
to the left , it can be turned back to O, but not to the right side. The figure printed on
the plate shows you in what position the switch is locked.

Never let the pump run dry (remove blind plug).

Warning!

Do not remove protection grill either while preparing to set up machine or during
operation.

If red lamp (,change of direction”) does not turn off, see Faults and Solutions

® Press green pressure button (on).

)

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 18

Setting up the machine Version 02.2003

Press water flow button (1) (water pump should be running). Set approximate amount
of water with needle valve (2).

N
e
L 6N

oy
S
/)

Connect the water hose of the water flow meter to the top water inlet of the mixing
tube.

Press water flow button briefly. The mixing chamber should contain enough water so
that the top of the rotor is covered. Watch out for loss of water. If you lose water, the
rotor may not be working properly.

Check water level (can be done with tilted pump motor).

WARNING!

By removing the 7-pin plug of the mixing pump you can interrupt power supply
(safety measure). To restart machine press green button (on).

Set star wheel switch on “Hand“. You can set the star wheel on:

HAND (Manual Operation)
0
AUTOMATIC

HAND (Manual Operation)

The star wheel always runs when the machine is connected and switched on. Material
can be added to the mixing chamber in this position when the pump is not running.
This is called pre-wetting. It is advisable to pre-wet in the case of heavy materials or
materials bonded with dispersion agents. While doing so open the lower water inlet in
the mixing chamber so that excess water can run off. Interrupt power supply by
removing blind plug.

NOTE!

The TWISTER D 5-2,5 pump should always be pre-wetted!

PFT

v)



PFTG5c

19

Setting up the machine Version 02.2003

The star wheel is switched off and the material supply to the mixing chamber is
interrupted (e.g. to clean mixing zone with mixing tube cleaner, or to adjust pump).

AUTOMATIC
The star wheel runs simultaneously with the mixing pump and is switched on and off
with the air pressure control or remote control.

WARNING!
Do not remove protection grill when the machine is ready for operation!

Couple the mortar pressure gauge to the pressure flange.

Fill the material hopper with dry mortar.

Turn star wheel switch (1) to Automatic. Connect blind plug (2). The machine is now in
operation. Test the consistency of the mortar at the mortar outlet flange. Do not
connect a mortar hose yet. While the motor is running, regulate the water quantity to
approx. 10% higher than the rated setting. The rated setting is the water setting at
which the mortar has the right flowing consistency.

(e.g. Knauf-MP 75 — rated setting approx. 650 to 750 I/h)

Optimize mortar consistency by increasing or decreasing water. Adjust the water
quantity with the needle valve. Watch this at the cone of the water flow meter. Turn

hand wheel clockwise to decrease amount of water, and anti-clockwise to increase
amount of water.

Press red pressure button (off). Machine stops.

Connect air hose to air manifold and spraying gun.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 20

Setting up the machine Version 02.2003

Switch on compressor.

Connect all necessary mortar hoses with each other. Flush with water to prevent
clogging. Do not allow water to remain in the hoses. Use deaning adapter (in tool kit):
see page 3 12 01 413 for more information.

In case of unknown mortar quality add approx. 3 liters of smooth-flowing lime or
gypsum sludge to the first hose after the machine.

WARNING!

Ensure right and clean connections of couplings.

Connect hoses with the mortar pressure gauge and check all mortar hose seals.

Connect spraying gun (fine plaster gun or crimp valve gun) to mortar hose.

Press green button (on). Open the air tap on the spraying gun. The machine will start
® to run. You can now start the plastering operation.

At first a thin mixture will come out of the spraying gun. Shortly afterwards the mortar
will achieve the right consistency. Adjust the flow if necessary with the needle valve.

You can switch the machine on or off by either opening or shutting the air tap on the
spraying gun

NOTE:

While working without air supply (e.9. pumping floor screed), the machine is switched
on and off by a 42 V remote control. To do this, remove the blind plug on the control
coupling and connect control plug of the remote control.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 21

Mortar consistency/Spraying Guns and Caps/Interruptions Version 02.2003

Mortar Consistency

The mortar consistency is right when the material on the surface being sprayed flows
into itself forming a consistent coat. Apply material on wall surfaces from top to
bottom. If the water quantity is not enough, even mixing and spraying cannot take
place. There may be clogging in the hose. Pumping components are thus subject to
greater wear and tear.

Spraying Guns and Caps

Use spraying caps of 10, 12, 14, 16 or 18 mm depending on the mortar consistency.
Larger caps reduce the projection speed and the rebound effect. Smaller caps create
better atomisation. Note that the gap between the air nozzle tube and the spraying
cap should correspond to the diameter of the spraying cap:

see page 3 12 05 4083.

Interruption of Spraying Operation

Follow all instructions of mortar manufacturer while interrupting spraying
operations.

Clean the pump before long interruptions.:
See Procedures at the End of Work and Cleaning, page 3 12 05 413 for more
information.

Every interruption of the spraying operation causes a slight irregularity in the mortar
consistency. This generally normalizes itself once the machine is restarted. Do not
keep on changing the water quantity at every irregularity. Wait till the mortar
consistency at the spraying gun has regulated itself again.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 22

Procedures at the End of Work and Cleaning Version 02.2003

WARNING !

Before dismantling the rotor/stator pump or opening the motor flange make sure the
pump and hoses are depressurized.
Watch the reading on the mortar pressure gauge.

At the end of the spraying operation switch off material supply (star wheel) and turn
star wheel switch to O (1).

Empty mixing tube.
Press red button (off)  (2).

Switch off compressor  (3) and the tap on spraying gun.

Remove 5-pin plug on control box.

Disconnect mortar hose (only when depressurized).

Undo snaps on motor flange (1) and tilt motor.

Remove mixing shaft (2) and clean it.

Clean mixing zone with trowel.

Insert cleaning shaft and mixing tube cleaner with scrapers facing down.

Shut motor flange and lock snaps on control box.

Press green button (on), run for approx. 5 - 10 secs. until mixing tube is clean.
Press red button (off), remove cleaner.

Fit in clean mixing shaft.

Shut motor flange and lock snaps.

To clean,connect the hoses (including the mortar pressure gauge)to the water inlet
valve with the help of the cleaning adapter (in tool kit). This reduces wear and tear on
the pump. A water-soaked sponge ball should first be pressed into the hose inlet.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 23

Procedures at the End of Work and Cleaning Version 02.2003

To clean hoses with varying diameters, use sponge balls of appropriate sizes.

If hoses are heavily soiled, repeat this process until hoses are clean.

Clean the spraying gun with running water.

Shut water connection valve.

Open the side water valve and depressurize water hose. Disconnect it carefully.

Remove power supply cable.

Empty the material hopper if the machine is unlikely to be used for some days. Open
the hopper-cleaning flap and remove the star wheel if necessary.

WARNING!

Before opening the hopper-cleaning flap, switch off electricity mains and all
power supply.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c

Check list

24

Version 02.2003

How can you avoid or rectify problems with the PFTG5c ?

FAULT

CAUSE

SOLUTION

Machine does not start!

Water
Water pressure too low
Gauge shows less than 2,2 bar

Check water supply
Clean dirt filters
Switch on water pump

Machine does not start!

Power

-Power supply okay?

-FI safety switch activated?
-Mains on ?

-Display lamp lights up?

-Motor safety switch activated?
-Self-latching device not activated?
-Protector faulty?

-Fuses faulty?

-Water safety switch not adjusted?
-Pump blocked?

Motor flange is open?

Rectify faults

Machine does not start!

Machine does not start!

Air

-Insufficient pressure gradient in
remote control due to blocked air
pipe or air nozzle tube?

-Air safety switch not adjusted?
-Compressor connected and
switched on?

Rectify faults. Clean blocked air
pipe or air nozzle tube.

Rectify faults.

Machine does not start!
(Flow meter not working)

Material

-Too much thick material in hopper
or mixing zone?

- Material in pumping zone too dry?

Rectify faults. Empty hopper by half
and start up again.

CAUTION!

Switch off mains and remove plug.

Water does not flow!
(Flow meter not working)

-Solenoid valve : Hole in membrane
blocked?

-Magnetic coil faulty?

-Pressure reducing valve shut?

-Water inlet on pump tube blocked?

-Needle valve shut?

-Cable to solenoid valve faulty?

Rectify faults.

Pump motor does not start!

-Pump motor faulty?
-Connection cable faulty?

-Plug or fitted socket faulty?
-Motor safety switch faulty or off?

Rectify faults.

Machine stops after short run!

-Dirt filter clogged?

-Pressure reducer filter dirty?

-Hose connection or water pipe too
small?

-Water suction pipe too weak or too
long?

Clean or replace filters. Increase
size of water connection.

Connect additional water pressure
booster pump.

Machine does not switch off!

- Air pressure safety switch not adjusted
or faulty?

- Air hose faulty or gasket faulty?

- Air tap on spraying gun faulty?

Adjust air pressure safety switch.

Replace air hose or check
compressor

PFT

v)



PFTG5c

Check list

25

Version 02.2003

Compressor not powerful enough?

-Air pipe on compressor not
connected?
Mortar flow stops! - Poor mixture in mixing tube? Add water.

(air bubbles) -

Mixing shaft faulty?

Motor hauling bracket faulty?
Input hopper on mixing tube wet?

Material is lumpy and clogging
mixing tube inlet?

When this does not help, clean or
replace mixing shaft.

Dry mixing tube inlet and start
again.
Replace hauling bracket.

Mortar flow inconsistent! -

“Thick/thin*

Too little water?

-Water safety switch not adjusted or

faulty?

-Mixing shaft faulty, not an original

-Pressure

PFT mixing shaft?
reducing
adjusted or faulty?
Rotor worn out, faulty?
Stator worn out or clamp faulty?
Clamp faulty (oval)?

Inner side of mortar hose faulty?
Rotor too deep in pressure flange?

valve not

-not original PFT parts?

If too little water, increase water
quantity by 10 % for approx. half a
minute. Return slowly to normal
setting.

Readjust or replace pump
components with original parts.

Replace mortar hose.
Check mixing shaft and hauling
bracket.

Water rises in mixing tube during -
operation!

Fault lamp lights up! -

Back pressure in mortar hose
higher than pump pressure?
Rotor or stator worn out?

Hose blocked by too thick mortar?
(high pressure caused by too little
water)?

Overloading?

Motor safety switch (16 A) activated
(pump motor)?

Pump blocked with dry material?
Insufficient water?

Motor safety switch(2,5 A) activated
(star wheel motor)?

Clogged material in hopper?

Motor safety switch activated?

Tighten or replace stator; if
necessary also replace rotor.
Clear hose block.

Turn on safety switch, clean mixing
tube and increase water supply
when restarting machine.

Clean hopper and star wheel.

Red lamp lights up! -
“direction of rotation” -

Power cable too thin 5x4mm32?

Power connection too long 50m
cable?

1 phase missing?

Voltage too low?

Wrong direction of rotation?

Change direction of rotation at
reversing switch.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 26

Getting Rid of Hose Blocks Version 02.2003

WARING!

In accordance with safety regulations of the Builder's Guild, all personnel that clear
hose blocks should wear safety goggles. Take proper precautions to stand far away
from the machine to avoid injury through discharged mortar..

- Switch off star wheel motor  (1).

- Run pump motor in reverse briefly.

- Change main reversing switch (direction of rotation lamp will light up) (2).

- Cover outlet of pump tube with foil.

Press blue pressure button (reverse button) (3) till reading on mortar pressure

- gauge is at 0 bar (water supply is automatically interrupted).

- Loosen nuts on pressure flange slightly so that residual pressure can escape.
- Remove hose connection and clean hose.

To remove residual mortar: see Cleaning Procedures page 3 15 01 413 for more
information.

Measures for Power Failure and Water Supply Failure
WARNING!

Depressurize hoses before opening couplings and connections. Watch the reading on

the mortar pressure gauge.

Measures for Power Failure

Clean mortar hoses immediately.Do this at the water outlet valve. Connect the
cleaning adapter (tool kit) first to the mortar hose and then to the water outlet valve.
Open water valve to press out mortar. Clean with sponge balls soaked in water.

Release tie rods, remove pump. Press the rotor out of the stator and clean it
thoroughly. Clean pressure flange or after mixer (ROTOMIX or ROTOQUIRL).Clean
mixing zone and mixing shaft with water and a trowel. Assemble the pump fully and
prepare it for operation again.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 27

Measures for Water Supply Failure, Subzero Temperatures, Transport Version 02.2003

Measures for Water Supply Failure

Use suction inlet (Item No. 00 00 69 06) to supply the machine with clean water.

Measures for Subzero Temperatures

After cleaning machine:
Cut off water supply.

Remove mixing shaft

Open water outlet valve, release water pressure in hose.

Turn off water connection, remove water hose, empty it.

Open outlet taps on water manifold.

Remove air hose from spraying gun and fit it to water inlet.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 28

Measures for Water Supply Failure, Subzero Temperatures, Transport Version 02.2003

Switch on main switch and press green button (on).

Switch on compressor.

Press water flow button. Compressed air will now blow water out of the manifold
(at 1,5 bar approx. for 1 minute).

Swivel the entire pumping unit upwards and empty the mixing pump.
Disconnect mortar hoses and empty them.

Apart from a small residue within the rotor/stator pump, the machine is completely
empty. Despite this, start the machine carefully the next day

Transport

First disconnect mains, then all other power connections.
Remove water connections.

Disassemble mixing tube, if necessary.

The G5 consists of three modules (compressor, mixing tube and material hopper) that
can be transported individually.

WARNING!

I Depressurize all hoses before disconnecting them.
Watch the readings on the mortar pressure gauge.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c

Maintenance

29

Version 02.2003

Clean compressor filter after every operation, if necessary, by knocking out dirt.
Replace filter if it is heavily soiled.

NOTE!

The coarse side of the filter should be on the inside.

Remove dirt filters in the pressure reducer every fortnight and clean them. Replace if
necessary.

Check the water inlet filter every day.

PFT

v)



PFTG5c

Accessories

30

Version 02.2003

PFT Injection Hood for the G 5 (Iltem No. 00 04 43 34)

The PFT injection hood is ues to fill dry mortar in the G 5 ¢ with the help of the
SILOMAT. When the G 5 ¢ hopper is empty, the machine stops working.

PFT Delivery Hood for the G 5 (Item No. 00 00 85 45)

The PFT delivery hood fills dry mortar in the G 5 ¢ directly from the silo or dry mortar
container. When the G 5 ¢ hopper is empty, the mixing pump stops working.

PFT Water Flow Meter 31,5-315 I/h with Presto equipment for the G 5
(Item No. 00 00 96 62)

Consists of Water flow meter 31,5 - 315 I/h.
Needle valve.
Water hose with Geka coupling.
Water inlet cap.

ROTOMIX D-Pump with 35 coupling (Iltem No. 20 11 80 00)

After-mixer for better and smoother mixing of material.
Directly powered by rotor tangs. Content : approx. 1,2 I.

Follow all instructions of mortar manufacturer!

ROTOQUIRL Il with 35 coupling (Item No. 20 11 84 00)

After-mixer for better and smoother mixing of material.
Directly powered by rotor tangs. Content : approx. 4,2 I.

Follow all instructions of mortar manufacturer!

Star Wheel Distance Disc for coarse plaster (ltem No. 20 10 19 00)

Increases the distance of star wheel to hopper base by 3 mm.

Water Inlet Cap with Geka Coupling (Item No. 20 21 58 00)

For better distribution of water in the mixing zone when water supply is low

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 31

Spare part list Version 02.2003
Circuit diagram 0,37 / AKW IMOTOT........uiiiiiiiiiee et e e et e e s sb e e e e sab e e e s sabee e e s snbeeeeesnreeeeennnes .32
Circuit diagram 0,37 / 5,5 KW MIOTOF ... .ciiiiiiiiee ettt et e e e st ee e e e sbee e e e snbae e e e snsaeeeesnreeeeennnes .34
Circuit diagram 0,75 / 5,5 MOTOF .. ..iii i et e e e s e e e e s b e e e e e e e e e e anreee e e nanes .36
Spare part list hopper unit With frame ... e b .38
Spare part list MiXing TUDE UNIt.......ooo e e e e e e s e e e .40
Spare part list CONTOl DOX INSIAE ......veiiiie ittt e s be e st e e be e e sare e s abe e e sabeeeneeans 42
Spare part list CONrol UNIt QUISIAE ........veiiei et e e e e e e e e e 44
Spare part list water Manifold UNit..........c.oooii ettt e rbe e sbe e e ae e .46
Spare part list air Manifold UNIt...........ooeiioe e e e e e e e e s b e e e .48
Spare Part ISt WatBr PUIMIP ...ttt e sb et e bt e e s ae e e st e e s bee e sabe e e abeeeaabeesabeeesabeeeneeans .50

PFT

v)



32

Version 02.2003

PFTG5c

ircuit diagram

Cc

LTZ8EITS B
I I0QO0W MY ¥ / LE'0Q ITW DO G D 14d wox3sidney
|
I030WPIOOH peirxsis dwodxsiem z0ssaxdwo) dd+N+d €
IOPEBTOZON SETITPISC 9P epenyd enbe op equog zo0s9zdwo) U9 ¥Ze/A007-3ED
SI03BTOOSTW SICICOW STT®° ' BlONY enboe edwog szo0ssaadwo) Uy TXSUOD
I030W ISXTIW To9yMm I®e3s dund sansseoad I1931EM z0ssaxdwo) Id nsS ooel3ly
INSXETEW SP INSIONOTIIBRJUSWITE,P Snoy nes aduwog Insssaxdwo) Id O3} UOT3DO2Uuo)
I03OWISYDS T peIUSTISZ sdundzsssem z0sssxdwoy I4 ne pxocooey
I231TPYOS-Id I NnTYyosuy
>ome yos Jde gh'Tu
®

§o)

0t

1| 20

Tt

5!

[

]

LA

wox3lsIsnalsg

[0)

TT -

USTS OFeif

%9 T M|afn MAA D) yo I Y91 A {43
9% waler eV oy maler|en|in] gy osa ] gx LN Letler] TT)o1x
@b ed T To X
T 7 T { .
¢l ——
ve
9 v| ¥T-0'T 15t

0Tt

PFT




33

Version 02.2003

PFTG5c

Cc

ircuit diagram

£c¢e8e91s B
f — OJOW MY ¥ / LE'0 3TW O G D 14d WOI3sIDNS1S
|
HoYob Yol oﬁﬂugﬁugsugou%mﬂuocmmﬁ BIOATYA IOPBIOZON BeUDIRR
723101 TP OsSus§g o3sens PBIOATEAOIRISTH SJI0]eT20STW SI0J0R ojusweuoTzZung
I JO UOTADSIATA 3I[ned aaTen DTi9UbRR ISXTW IOJOW 20TAZOS UOTIRIDAQ
‘4e10I 9P susgiuswsbueipngnbripubew SuuRA InexeTew °9p INSIOK TTeARIL
bunjyoTtaysig bunz+3s TT3Usa32uUbeR adundyosTii gaTI3led
«ad
114 11
¢¥ W 0 1IQ CYTWE 110
et X TH /2% T @ ex o1 Fgen
X 1 W T 1
/01X
9 Jex
L % %_« TA sydIeW UY
! _ vS v/1 om@%u<
e O
/01X T € 2 €/1 \Js T
' ayoIeR -y
® 9p 03e3}so0saig uTtHg
E H boe oje3sosseid
iL/cxX DeiMs oanssaad Is3epM opeiloauoosag 0
neg|yorssead sp r8reddy ou.ww%m
2/ v/T Jossem I93TeYDSYONIQ 2/ NS0
—— 10IIY -
e h AMERE /8% 1z 43%5 ‘sny T ] €4
sgxie eToeH o1 Z 1 - B
BSISAUT SUOTZRIOY h — -
9s8I9ASY T \Eomwﬂm 9P 03e3lso0said
2| ve b1 2IJrIIe SYUODIeR eyIe 031e]1S0SSaig
L 1 SIIOMYD Y /8% yojTms oanssoad ITY 1@
LA ¢t d dd acy
1z ZTYy uoTssaid op Troxeddy
130T 93 TeUDSYONIQ A@ YAQL L
! ﬂmx ¢ J_x BIOUBISTIP B OPueR
vT BZURISTP B OpUBWO)
XX ¢IS | Toz3uo0) @30wWay v w0
i spurUWOdNTAL b 23
aa #\mx Z bex punzenslsuIsg E E
2
€T \4Ts T e
ZT T et
enbe op S3uUSTIIOD €1 L T
enboe OATIZY ﬁ LA g1 N
NN.HNmONN.H 70 d°3em go moTd L LT 70
et 12T nes,p °NATIIV €T T
jnerionIassem

8T

PFT




34

Version 02.2003

PFTG5c

ircuit diagram

Cc

d198€91S
| I930W MY G'G / LE'DO FITW O G D BE._ wox3sidney
|
JI030WPIOCH pPeIISIS dwodaajem J0ssaadwo) dd+N+d€
I0PRTOZSN SETIIPISO °p epsny enbe sp equog 10s2adwo) U9 Yc¢e/A007-HHED
9I03eTS0STW SI010RW STT°®0 ® ejony enboe edwodg 2a10ssa2adwo) Uy TX2U0D
I030W ISXTIRW TSSyM ae3s dund sanssaad I93eM zossaadwo) I4 nsS 00313V
INSXBTRW SP JINSIOWOTIRIUSWITE,P SN0y nes (g adwog Insssaa1dwo) I4 O3 UOT3D2UU0)
JIO0JOWISYDS I PRIUSTIOZ sdundisssem 10ssaadwoy Id ne PIodOErY
I2311eyoS-— a9 niyosu
AGE Teyos-I4 Jde gttty A4
ol e ® ® ® 7
W
s )L () (=) |
u (a0 w9t ulan MAa 0 ygt wlalalygr miw w91 Yee
dd €T | ¢T | 11 4d | N | €T|CT| 1T
aa Tq mq%«q enlzn Linl 9% S S O G GX daler|er| ] gy md g NjTTE LX X
Yo I17T1TT bd T ] . 3a
ve
™
33
9| v ¢
ﬁ 7T ©1
0T 9 z s{gf 1 ol el ¢
6 1T 96 Lo9T € ;,; 70 HM L J|\|\t\7¢ 10
HI‘ e1f ¢1] 11 W;L z 01
AHYA\\\\\\ 9| v| ¢
woI3jsaonails
oUySTS oge 91 V| ¢ ¥9T1-0T
9 ¥l ¢ 9 ¥| ¢ Mot FE4L
™ [#:1
splelT S|ttt
Tl 4!




35

Version 02.2003

ircuit diagram

PFTG5c

Cc

d¢98¢€9TS
7 JO1O0ONW MY m~m \ hm\o ATWw © ¢ H _ID._L& woIxj3lsIioanal1s
|
oI °p o@auﬁ&ﬂo@nuumﬁw@aubgmm& BIOATYA IOPBTOZON 'YDIER
2e301 TP OSusg oj3sens ©BTOCATBAOIJISTH 9I0]1e[90STW SI0JICW ojusweuoTzung
I JO UOT3IOSATQ 3I[NBd oaTeA OT38UbeR I9XTW I0IOW o0Tax9s uotieaado
‘pelox Sp susgijuswsbueapgnbrifubew sSuuep INSXeTewW SpP INSIO0ON TTReARI]
fHunjyotaysaqg puna+3s Tt3Usn3suben adwndyosTiW geTileg
¢ dd
TI0 TT
ZY¢ W 0 TId ZUTWd TId
et o Xy I ) 2x T — 7d Hlen
X X X
\N\Sx T«
L % 1 SyoIBW UY
T z/6x be - Omw%%m
— (23 ¥s
/01 3 s T € €/1 ] syoTeR - 71
Erge Sp o31elsossiag utg
E H enboe ojejsosssig
/2% Daims sanssoxd a93eM opel1osuoosasq 0
nes |yorssexd sp Trexeddy ouwlw%m
1z BT IosseM IL9jTeyosyoniqg 2z S0
. Ix
H\NN €/1 S T/8x H\NImmuD Y Q e
. sny [
SgaL3e BTO®H v h z + - B
BSIDAUT SUOTZEBI0Y — -
s T Iﬂommﬂm Sp 03e3s0s8lid
zz| vz - 2Idlaie SYDIER BTIE 03B]SOSS9Id
L . 5! S3IOMMD Y /8% yojtms sanssaid ITY [A@
1z L4 Ity uotTssaad sp TTsaeddy
Tk 107 I83TRYOSONIJ < @ 0L L
€ a.x BTOUR]STIP B OPUBR
Ve PZUBRISTP B OPURWOD
xS C1S | Toxjuo) o30weyg ,
£ SpUBRIMCONTAL vs o
7 Tex punzonslsuisg Q d
v/1
€/1 s i1 \E0
€T
enbp Sp 93USTIIOD e b1 lag T1
enboe oATIAY ﬁ L4 €1 2
e Rmo e NNO i93em JO MOTJ 1 e
54 1z nes,p SNATIIY e
JneTionrIsssem

6T 8T

PFT




36

Version 02.2003

PFTG5c

ircuit diagram

Cc

28€8€91S B
| JO030W MY G‘G / GL'Q 3TW O G 9 14d woIx3sjdney
I
Z030WpPIO0OH pexasls dwodasiepm 10ssaxdwo)d Hd+N+d€
IOPeTOZSN SETTIPTSO Sp epsny enbe op equog Tosaadwo)d U9 ¥Y¢e/A007-44D
9I03eTS0STW SIO0IORN STTS0 e ejony enboe edwog sxosssxdwod Uz TX2UOD
I030W ISXTIR To2ym Ie1ls dund sansssad xs3em zosssadwo) Id NS 00e33y
InSxXeTew Sp JINSJIOROTIBRIUSWITE,P SNoY nes o =dwod anssssadwo) Id O3 UOT3DO9UUO)
I030WIDYDS TN peaus 119y sdundasssepm Iossaadwoy I4 ne pxoooey
I93TeyYoS— Io nyosuy
ABERTRUPS-1d 19 gnly
® | ¢ ® ®b~<e ®l < 7
RO O - G0, | |
(a0 |goT mlafn N N IR R moa [0 lygt miw W91 Yze
44 €T | T | 1T dd N |[€T|CT]| 11T
mm%q@miﬂ e1ler 1] 9¥K gak el 2oy 7Y X mm%mq SO 2:¢ mE/H\z Mg, LX i X a
ve
197
3
shy aeq g°¢
9l v | ¢ + -
7T T . r H
01 9 ¢ ﬁ s(ef 1 e1s ol ¢l 1
6 1196 L9l m;,;wo L \J\\ﬂ\#\k\/&wﬁo
T NIF Feq ¢
- el ot ] i /N
AHYA\\\\\\ 9 v | ¢
WOI3SISNSJS
9l w| ¢ 9l v| ¢ SHetS OFEAL
™ !
TR TR
Tl ¢




37

Version 02.2003

PFTG5c

ircuit diagram

Cc

26£8¢€91TS
[ JO3OW MY G'G / GL'0 FITW D G O B:._ WOIQSISNSIS
|
POIT SpP ovﬂpgﬂogzuumpﬁwﬂpbcmme BINATYA IOPeTOZ3N eyoIeR
Ze301 TP OSUSS ojseny PBIOATEAOIFISTH SJ1031Ee[S0STW SI0]10RW ojusweuoTzung
>I JO UOT3IDLITQ 3I[ned oATen DTI3SubeR ISXT IOJOW soTAISS uoTleaadQ
}el01 Sp sussjuswsbueapngnbriinubew suuep Insxelew SpP INSIORN TTeaeI]
fHunjzyotaysig buni+31s” Tr3tGsazsubeR adundyos T goTa3l9g
«dd
TIQ 1T
Z¢ W 0 1TId Z91INd T1d
X oeH QTH i/ ex RS @@ ex 3 “geH
1 X T
/01X 5 b
% 1% syoIeW UY
T z/6% B w5\ oy o1 wmomm%oom
e p p 1 £s e/ SyoIeR - <1
e Sp 03e3sosaag uty
E ,ﬁ enboe oj3e3sossaidg
L/ DaaMs oanssaid Isiem opel108uoosa( 0
nes |yorsssad sp Trexeddy Ou%lu,o%m
2/z b/T Jossen x93Teyosyonig 22 %S0
k| Ix -
vel IR L/8% /e Immpbmﬂ% | E ed
sgale e10®H «,ﬁ e+ - _
BSISAUT 2U0TzZB310Y -— -
SsiasnaSy 1 \mommﬂm Sp 03e3sosaid
zz| ve - 2Ig[TaIe SYDIER eTIe 03©]1SOSSaId
|l SIIOMID Y /8% yp3ltms =sanssaad ITY 1@
L €t AT
17 JTY uotrssaixd sp Troxeddy
3INT I93Teyosyonig A@ WYAOL TL
E L%x € ﬂx BPIOURISTP B OPUEBNR
vt BZURISTP B OpPUBRWOD
X C1S | Toa3uo) S30wWay v ,
i SpuBRUWOONTAL 3 we o
mm#\mx 7 bex punisnelsuasg 4 E E cd
VT
o1 \JTs 7 e
€1°1
AR A
enpe Sp S3USTIAIOD c1 lg T
pnboe oaTIay ﬁ LA o &}
AR AR J93eM JO MOTI L AR
. Rmo . RNO .. \¢0
1271 12T nes,p SNATIAY et
JneTaioaIsssey
(% 8T LT 9T o1 a8 €T (4 T 0T 6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 1




38

Version 02.2003

PFTG5c

Spare part list hopper unit with frame

I'FTOj




PFTG5c

Spare part list hopper unit with frame

39

Version 02.2003

Item. Qtl.

O©CooONOOPWN =

AAL[\)[\)[\)-L-L-L-L-LLAO)O)[\)[\)_L_L_L_L_L_L_L

(21N \V}

e e A B e e e e e e et A I A © I 0 I S S ' I Y

Art.No.

20101710
00 04 64 73
20101810
00 00 73 61
20206100
20101010
00 04 56 47
20207810
202064 00
202063 14
20207200
20 20 99 61
20209110
20101502
00 04 25 87
00 04 89 83
00 00 83 61
20 4287 00
202078 02
20207200
00 04 89 96
00 05 09 40
202063 14
20207200
00 04 91 83
00001115
00001116
20102320
20102300
202062 00
20209300
20207107
0003 73 54
00 01 99 64
20207950
00 00 82 35
00 00 23 58
00 00 25 84
20207210
00 04 58 48
20706110
20 20 96 01
20101102
00039179
00 02 26 01
00 02 26 04
00 02 26 02
20206200

Description

Star wheel rina nut M24

Star wheel G 5

Star wheel fixina disc

Protection arille G 5 RAL9002

Hex. screw M8 x 20 DIN 933 aalv.

Splint D 4.5 with ring

Dust quard for G 5 RAL9002

Hex. screw M8 x 25 DIN 933 aalv.

Hex. nut M8 DIN 934 aalv.

Saucer-head screw M8 x 16 DIN 603 aalv.
Safetv nut M 8 DIN 985 aalv.

Hex. screw M12 x 20 DIN 933 aalv.

Sprina washer B 12 DIN 127 qgalv.

Distance disc star wheel 1.5mm

Geared motor 0.75 kW 28 rom ZFQ38 RAL 2004
Geared motor 0.3 kW 12 rom RAL 2004 NORD
Motor connection cable 2.4m CEE plua 4 x 16A 7h black loop 4mm
Plua CEE 4 x 16A 7h black no. 253

Hex. screw M8 x 50 DIN 933 aalv.

Safetv nut M 8 DIN 985 qalv.

Foldina handle 250mm

Saucer-head screw M8 x 55 DIN 603 aalv.
Saucer-head screw M8 x 16 DIN 603 aalv.
Safetv nut M 8 DIN 985 qgalv.

ChassisG5¢

Castor for G 4.66

Double lockable castor G 4.66

Mixina tube cleaner for D- and R-pumps
Cleanina shaft for D/R pumps

Safetv nut M6 DIN 985 qgalv.

Washer B 6.4 DIN 127 qalv.

Hex. screw M5 x 16 DIN 933 aalv.

Rubber 380 x 350

Rubber clip

Rina nut M8 DIN 582 galv.

Cleaning hole cover G 5 RAL9002

Seal disc cleanina cover D=173mm

Lockina lever for mixina tube G 4 with one notch
Safetv nut M10 DIN 985 aalv.

Material hooper G 5 RAL9002 with maker’s mark
Knob M 12, plastic DIN 319

Hex. screw M10 x 45 DIN 931 aalv.

Gasket cleanina cover

Additional parts to fit scraper for starwheel at G5
Saucer-head screw M6 x 20 DIN 603 aalv.
Holdina plate for scraper rubber

Scraper for starwheel G5

Safetv nut M6 DIN 985 qalv.

PFT

v)



40

Version 02.2003

PFTG5c

Spare part list mixing tube unit

I'FTOj




PFTG5c

Spare part list mixing tube unit

41

Version 02.2003

Item Qty.

— — — — ) o e e e
©®NO O RrWN =0 ©®NOO KN

AW W WWWWOWWWWMNDDNDMNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDND
O © 0O NO O~ WN—-LOOWO0LONOO”OGPD~AWDNDM-—=O

e S ) T 1 T S O O S 1 I e e e T ) T S 1 N T S S s T S e e S S T Y S S &' T ) T 1 T S S R W S S

Art.No.

00 02 09 64
00 01 04 89
00 04 86 29
2010 06 50
201009 00
20101010
20101202
20 20 99 21
20201100
20201700
202016 50
202099 20
201042 15
2010 42 30
201042 14
0002 13 99
00 01 05 45
00 04 16 64
000017 92
20 19 93 01
20 20 99 21
20118780
20207200
20207800
20 10 29 01
2020 78 01
20208522
20 10 08 01
202099 71
2054 76 02
20209974
20208519
201008 03
20 10 08 04
201008 02
00 04 76 21
20207700
20207200
20102910
0001 18 31

Description

Motor connection cable 1,9m CEE plug 7x 16A 6h blue loop 5mm
Geared motor 4kW 273rpm RAL2004

Mixing shaft reinforced for G 4/G 5

Mixing tube with mixing chamber without 20 10 10 00
Gasket motor hinge flange G 4 20 x 15 x 750
Splint D 4,5 with ring

Hinged bolt pin for motor hinged flange galv.
Collar nut M16 DIN 6331 galv.

Geka coupling 1" int. thread

Gasket Geka-coupling

Geka coupling dummy cover

Hex. nut M16 DIN 934 galv.

Suction flange D-pumps with O-ring LA=200mm
O-ring 117 x 5 for suction flange

Suction flange D-pumps for O-ring La=200mm
Rotor D5-2,5

Stator TWISTER D5-2,5

Pressure flange D-Pumpe 1 1/4" ext. thread, G 4
Double nipple 1 1/4" x 60 no. 23 galv.

Coupling 25 male 1 1/4" int. thread

Collar nut M16 DIN 6331 galv.

Tie rods M16 x 370mm (1 set = 2 pieces)

Safety nut M 8 DIN 985 galv.

Hex. screw M8 x 30 DIN 933 galv.

Guard for hauling bracket G 4

Hex. screw M8 x 35 DIN 933 galv.

Pin 8 H11 x 58 x 54 with washer and spline galv.
Snap lock with safety device

Nut for snap lock M14x1,5

Dowel pin 5 x 36 DIN 1481

Screw for snap lock

Dowel pin 8 x 40 DIN 1481

Handle for snap lock

Spring

Snap lock

Tilted flange

Hex. screw M8 x 60 DIN 933 galv.

Safety nut M 8 DIN 985 galv.

Hauling bracket G 4 with round funnel, with screws & nuts
Plug CEE 7 x 16A 9h blue no. 741

PFT

v)



42

Version 02.2003

PFTG5c

Spare part list control box outside

716 15 14 13 12 1

I'FTOj




PFTG5c

Spare part list control box outside

43

Version 02.2003

Item Qty.

— — — o ) o s e e
©®NO O RrWN =0 ©®NOO AN

NN NN DN
A WOWND = O

W W N = = = =2 DD = 1

Art.No.

204508 00
000013 86
20 45 08 01
0000 13 86
204466 10
2044 69 00
20 44 61 00
20446910
2044 7100
20 45 27 51
20 46 08 00
20419070
20419250
00007372
20 41 90 21
20419230
00007373
20450800
00 00 13 86
000085 18
20427210
204266 10
204309 30
20 43 09 44

Description

Motor protection switch 6-10 A

Auxillary contact HS 11 for MSM type AC

Motor protection switch 1-1.6 A

Auxillary contact HS 11 for MSM type AC
Contactor DIL EM 10 42V 50Hz/48V 60Hz
Auxillary contact 11 DIL EM

Contactor DIL OM/11 42V

Auxillary contact 11 DIL M

Contactor DIL OM 42V

Phase sequence relay 200-500 V type FPF 2
Transformer 230/400V 42V (100VA) fuse 5 x 30mm
Fuse 5 X 30, 0.5A

Fuse link TRKS 4/1-SI (5x30)

Fuse cap round/black with thread

Fuse 5x20,2.0 A

Fuse link grey 20mm fuse

Fuse cap rectangular/orange

Motor protection switch 6-10 A

Auxillary contact HS 11 for MSM type AC

Panel mounted socket CEE 7 x 16A 6h red Nr2443
Panel mounted socket Schuko 16A grey no. 10199
Panel mounted socket CEE 4 x 16A 6h red no.144, flange 71 x 87
Skintop screw connection PG 16

Nut for Skintop screwed joint PG 16

PFT

v)



44

Version 02.2003

PFTG5c

Spare part list control box outside

25 24 23 22 212019

I'FTOj




PFTG5c

Spare part list control box outside

45

Version 02.2003

Item Qty.

— — — — ) o ) e e
©®NO O RWN =0 ©®NOO KN

W WMNDMNDMNDDNDMNDMNDNDDNDDNDDND
- OO0 oo NO OGP~ WDN-—=-O

B T S S O T S T S ST G S S S I T VI G W U U W W O A e

Art.-No.

00 00 22 50
20 459102
20 45 74 01
00 00 22 51
20 458000
20 45 52 01
20 455200
20 4559 04
20 4559 03
204559 15
20 4559 04
20 45 58 01
20 4559 04
000093 10
00 00 23 54
204559 02
20455910
20 4559 11
20 42 85 01
20 42 86 05
20431200
20 42 86 06
20 4298 00
20 42 86 07
20 42 86 04
20454500
20454510
20454500
20 425100
2044 4500
20 44 46 00

Description

Control lamp yellow
Bulb 48V screw in type 2W
Yellow cover (20 45 74 00)

Control lamp red

Red cover (20 45 70 00)

Knob for main reversing switch Item no.20 45 52 00

Main reversing switch, cpl.

Contact element EK10, 1 closer

Mounting adaptor
Push button blue

Contact element EK10, 1 closer

Push button for water flow

Contact element EK10, 1 closer

Signal unit RLF-GN

Bulb 230V 3W plug in type BA9 S

Lamp socket block
Push button OFF red

Contact element EKO1, 1 opener

Dummy plug 4 poles, HAN 3A

Socket housing 4 and 5 pins, angled

Dummy cover PG 11

Male insert 4 pins

Coupling 4-pin HAN 3A with female insert

HAN 3A

Female insert 4 pin, HAN 3A

Socket housing 4/5-pin, HAN 3A/HA 4

Pole reversing switch 25A type T 2-3-2/e (old version)
Knob for reversing switch with screw

Pole reversing switch 25A type T 2-3-2/e (old version)

Panel mounted housing with plug CEE 5 x 32A 6h red no. 391
Key for control box
Lock for control box

PFT

v)



46

Version 02.2003

PFTG5c

Spare part list water manifold unit

/

2L 73

27T 26 25

I'FTOj




PFTG5c

Spare part list water manifold unit

47

Version 02.2003

Item Qty.

— — — o ) o o e e
©®NO O RWN =0 ©®NOO AN

W W WOWWwOwwhNDNDNDNDNDDNDNDDNDDND
OO WODN—=- O OO0 NO O hA~WN-—=O

e e ) T S R A A I I S e e e e e e e e A I N S L& I 'S ]

Art.No.

20201700
20201500
20 20 25 01
20 2136 02
20190410
20207200
20 20 99 85
20201300
20215000
20204520
20 20 40 00
202032 02
2044 76 00
20203610
202009 00
20152003
2020 31 07
20155200
201526 13
202034 14
20 20 45 21
20 19 03 21
201905 30
20203400
2020 31 05
20157800
20157700
20183000
20183310
20183200
20183100
201834 00
000199 13
00 03 73 56
20 21 64 31
20203610

Description

Gasket Geka-coupling

Geka coupling 1/2" socket

Hose clip 20-23 (P)

Water-/air hose 1/2" x 400mm

Hose screw joint 1/2" ext. thread socket 1/2"

Safety nut M 8 DIN 985 galv.

Steel bow M8 x 3/4" x 43 galv.

Geka coupling 1/2" int. thread

No longer available, replacement 20215413

T-piece 1/2" int. thread no. 130 galv.

T-piece 1/2" int. thread 1/2" int. thread 1/2" ext. thread no.134
Double nipple reduced 1/2" -1/4" ext. thread Nr. 245 galv.
Pressure switch Typ FF4-4 0,22-4bar

Curved section 1/2" int. thread-ext. thread no. 92 galv.
Geka coupling 1/2" ext. thread

Water inlet filter for Geka coupling (P)

Nipple 1/2" ext. thread flat with nut 3/4" int. thread
Pressure reducer D 06FN 1/2"

Solenoid valve 1/2" 42V type 6213 A

Double nipple 1/2" x 180 Nr. 23 galv.

T-piece 1/2" 1/2" 3/8" int. thread no. 130 galv.

Tap 3/8" ext. thread with socket 10mm (P)

Hose section 9mm x 220mm

Double nipple 1/2" x 40 Nr. 23 galv.

Nipple with conical socket 1/2" ext. thread with reducer nut 3/4"
Hand knob for needle valve 1/2"

Needle valve 1/2" type 6701

Water flow meter 100-1000 I/h cpl.

Reduction nipple 1" ext thread - 1/2" int. thread plastic
O-ring 28 x 3,5 DIN 3771-NBR 70

Plastic tube 100-1.000 I/h

Cone for water flow meter 1500

Gauge 0-16bar 1/4" at rear, D = 50mm

Support for water flow meter

Gauge 0-16bar 1/8" at rear, D = 50mm

Curved section 1/2" int. thread-ext. thread no. 92 galv.

PFT

v)



48

Version 02.20023

PFTG5c

Spare part list air manifold unit

I
I
J

25

L
24% |

2019 18 17 16 15

I'FTOj




PFTG5c

Spare part list air manifold unit

Item Qty.

— — — — ) o ) e e
©®NO R WN—=0 ©®N®O AN

DD N NN
aa kA ODN-—=O

B S N T A I I e A I I A I

Art.No.

0000 79 15
20202000
20427900
20131200
20134700
2020 36 50
2013 51 11
20135110
20203712
20204300
202034 22
0000 28 11
20201300
20201700
20203400
20204300
20 21 64 31
2044 76 60
20 20 43 01
20203400
20202100
20 20 25 01
00 02 06 13
20219050
20190410

Description

Air compressor LK 250 cpl.

EWO coupling female 1/4" ext. thread non-blocking

Plug CEE 4 x 16A 6h red no. 252

Safety valve 3,5bar with washer

Sealing ring 13 x 20 x 2

Curved section 1/4" int. thread-ext. thread no. 92 galv.

Cover for pressure switch 20 13 51 10

Pressure switch Typ FF53-5,1/4" 2-3bar 3-phase opener
Screwed joint 1/4" ext. thread brass for pressure switch
T-piece 1/2" int. thread 1/4" int. thread 1/2" ext. thread no. 24
Extension 1/2" x 80 n0.526 galv.

Nut 1/2" int. thread

Geka coupling 1/2" int. thread

Gasket Geka-coupling

Double nipple 1/2" x 40 Nr. 23 galv.

T-piece 1/2" int. thread 1/4" int. thread 1/2" ext. thread no. 24
Gauge 0-16bar 1/8" at rear, D = 50mm

Pressure switch PS3/AF1 HMRS, 1/4" 0,9-1,2bar opener
T-piece 1/2" int. thread 1/4" int. thread 1/2" int. thread no.130
Double nipple 1/2" x 40 Nr. 23 galv.

EWO-coupling male with socket 1/2"

Hose clip 20-23 (P)

Water / air hose %4* 1750 mm

Counter flow valve 1/2" int. thread

Hose screw joint 1/2" ext. thread socket 1/2"

49

Version 02.20023

PFT

v)



PFTG5c 50

Spare part list water pump Version 02.2003




PFTG5c

Spare part list water pump

51

Version 02.2003

Item Qty.

A v Ao ©®ONOO O AN 2

—_ = N = A s N = =

Art.No.

0002 06 12
00001130
20205000
20200910
20201700
20152003
20427900
20424110
202036 20
20205000
20 19 04 43
20 20 29 01
00 02 06 13
202016 00

Description

Pressure booster pump kpl.

Pressure booster pump

Reducing nipple 1" ext. thread-3/4" int. thread no. 241 galv.
Geka coupling 3/4" ext. thread

Gasket Geka-coupling

Water inlet filter for Geka coupling (P)

Plug CEE 4 x 16A 6h red no. 252

Motor connection cable 0,8m CEE plug 4 x 16A 6h red loop 4mm
Curved section 1" int. thread-ext. thread no. 92 galv.
Reducing nipple 1" ext. thread-3/4" int. thread no. 241 galv.
Hose screw joint 1" ext. thread socket 3/4"

Hose clip 28-31 (P)

Water / air hose %4* 1750 mm

Geka coupling 3/4" socket

PFT

v)



PFTG5c

Technical Data

52

Version 02.2003

drive

rpm

Current input

Power supply

Main fuse
Generator
Water connection
Pump unit

Conveying distance

Conveying pressure

Compressor output

Dimensions and weight

Sound level

Pump motor
Star wheel motor
pump motor
Star wheel motor
Pump motor

Star wheel motor

TWISTER D5-2,5
max. with 25 mm &

max. with 35 mm &

Filling height

Hopper capacity

Hopper capacity with extension
Total length

Total width

Total height

Motor modul

Mixing pump modul

Hopper modul

Total weight

400V

50Hz

4/5,5kW

0,37 /0,75 kW
374 /400 rpm
16 /28 rpm
11,5 A for 400 V
1,75 A for 400 V
400V /3~

32A

3x25A
minimum 25 kVA
%4 Zoll min. 2,5 bar
Approx.ca. 22 I/min
30 m

50 m

max. 30 bar

0,25 Nm3/min
900 mm

110 Liter

240 Liter

1150 mm

650 mm

1520 mm

49 kg

81 kg

117 kg

283 kg

77+1 dB(A)

PFT

v)



Notes:




Art.Nr. 00 03 80 15 PFT G 5 SUPER-GB / 0.1M / 08.98

In part or whole, require the express written conssnt of PFT Putz- und Férdertechnik GmbH & Co. KG

ictlons and pk

All rights and amendments ressrved. All amendments, mechanical repr

© Copyright - PFT Iphofen. Printed in GERMANY

PFT S.C.S.

B.P 205

108, rue Aristide Briand

F - 60282 Margny-les-Compiégne cédex
Téléphone 00 33 (0) 3 44 90 10 40
Télécopie 00 33 (0) 344 90 09 72

PFT Systems Vertriebs-GmbH
Sede secondaria in Italia

Via Anna Frank, 18

| - 26841 Casalpusterlenfo
Telefono (0) 2 - 213 32 58
Telefax (0) 2 - 213 32 59

PFT Systems Vertriebs-GmbH
Sucursal en Espafia

Pgno. Ind. Nuestra Senora de Butarque
C/Juan de la Cierva 21

E - 28 914 Leganes

Telefono 00 43 (916) 86 80 09

Telefax 00 43 (916) 86 80 10

PFT Systems Vertriebs-GmbH

A - 8940 WeiBenbach am Liezen
Telefon 00 43 (0) 36 12-223 70
Telefax 00 43 (0) 36 12-22 97 21 73

WE KEEP THINGS MOVING

PFT

PFT Putz- und Férdertechnik GmbH & Co.KG

Postfach 60 D-97343 Iphofen

Einersheimer StraBe 53 D-97346 Iphofen
PHONE 00 49 (0) 93 23/31-838

FAX 00 49 (0) 93 23/31-770

E-Mail info@pft-iphofen.de
Internet www.pft.de




